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RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS SECTION
Bureau of Radiation Control

Information Notice 98-05

Changes to Chapter 64E-5, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Filing Instructions

These instructions only apply to the Radioactive Materials Section version (brown cover) of Chapter
64E-5, F.A.C.  Other versions formatting and page numbering scheme are different and these
instructions do not apply.

Changes were made to “Control of Radiation Hazard Regulations”, Chapter 64E-5, F.A.C., that
became effective May 18, 1998.  Enclosed are copies of the pages to be replaced.

PAGES TO BE REMOVED PAGES TO BE INSERTED

Part Page Number Part Page Number

Index i-xii Index i-xii

I
General Provisions

Part Index
I-13
I-14
I-17
I-18*
I-21
I-22

I
General Provisions

Part Index
I-13
I-14
I-17
I-18
I-21
I-22

II
Licensing of

Radioactive Materials

Part Index
II-11
thru
II-16
II-59
II-60
-
-
II-61
thru
II-64

II
Licensing of

Radioactive Materials

Part Index
II-11
thru
II-16
II-59
II-60
II-60a
II-60b
II-61
thru
II-64
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PAGES TO BE REMOVED PAGES TO BE INSERTED

Part Page Number Part Page Number

III
Standards for

Protection Against
Radiation

Part Index
III-15
thru
III-18
III-25
III-26
-
-
III-27
III-28
III-35
III-36
-
-
III-45
III-46

III
Standards for

Protection Against
Radiation

Part Index
III-15
thru
III-18
III-25
III-26
III-26a
III-26b
III-27
III-28
III-35
III-36
III-36a
III-36b
III-45
III-46

IV
Radiation Safety
Requirements for

Licensees and
Registrants for

Industrial
Radiographic
Operations

Part Index
IV-3
IV-4
-
-
IV-13
IV-14

IV
Radiation Safety
Requirements for

Licensees and
Registrants for

Industrial
Radiographic
Operations

Part Index
IV-3
IV-4
IV-4a
IV-4b
IV-13
IV-14

V
X-Rays in the
Healing Arts

Part Index
V-11
thru
V-16
V-23
thru
V-30
V-65
thru
V-68

V
X-Rays in the
Healing Arts

Part Index
V-11
thru
V-16
V-23
thru
V-30
V-65
thru
V-68

VI
Use of Radionuclides

in the Healing Arts

Part Index
VI-15
VI-16

VI
Use of Radionuclides

in the Healing Arts

Part Index
VI-15
VI-16
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PAGES TO BE REMOVED PAGES TO BE INSERTED

Part Page Number Part Page Number

IX
Notices, Instructions

and Reports to
Workers; Inspections

Part Index
IX-1
IX-2

IX
Notices, Instructions

and Reports to
Workers; Inspections

Part Index
IX-1
IX-2

XV
Transportation of

Radioactive Materials

Part Index
XV-9
XV-10

XV
Transportation of

Radioactive Materials

Part Index
XV-9
XV-10

Attachment
DH Form 1059

Certificate -
Disposition of

Radioactive Materials

DH Form (1 page) Attachment
DH Form 1059

Certificate -
Disposition of

Radioactive Materials

DH Form (1 page)

Attachment
DH Form 1054

Radioactive Materials
License Application -

Non-Human Use

Cover - Page 89
DH Form (2 pages)

Attachment
DH Form 1054

Radioactive Materials
License Application -

Non-Human Use

Cover - Page 89
DH Form (2 pages)

Attachment
DH Form 1081

Notice to Employees
(REQUIRED
POSTING)

DH Form (1 page) Attachment
DH Form 1081

Notice to Employees
(REQUIRED
POSTING)

DH Form (1 page)

---- ---

Requirements for
Transfers of Low-
Level Radioactive

Waste Intended for
Disposal at Licensed

Land Disposal
Facilities and

Manifest

Cover pages 95-96
97-104

Below is a brief summary of the changes.  Please refer to the actual text for details.

*PART I: Definition of “principal activity” added and “special nuclear material” corrected (Note:
your copy may have already corrected the definition of “special nuclear material”).

PART II: Changes made to fees, mailing address, department notification for RSO changes, and
time frames stated for facility decommissioning.
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PART III: Respiratory protection medical fitness requirement is relaxed.  Transfer for disposal and
manifest requirements added for radioactive materials going to a licensed low level
radioactive waste disposal facility.  New attachment added to support waste manifest
requirements.  Notification to individuals of occupational or member of the public
exposures are required if the department must be notified.

PART IV: Industrial radiography equipment tests are indicated.

PART V: Requirements for medical physicists who establish and maintain quality control programs
at mammography facilities and the removal of special regulations for older fluoroscopes.

PART VI: Use of Sm-153 as a calibration standard has been added.

PART IX: Instruction to workers requirement has been revised; instruction to individuals who in the
course of employment may receive 100 milirem per year in both normal and abnormal
situations.

PART XV: Mailing address change.

DH-1081 form, DH Form 1054 and DH Form 1059:  Mailing address change.

No specific actions nor written response is required.  If you have any questions or need additional
information, please contact us at (850) 487-2437.




