

August 1998

RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS SECTION

Bureau of Radiation Control Information Notice 98-05

Changes to Chapter 64E-5, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Filing Instructions

These instructions only apply to the Radioactive Materials Section version (brown cover) of Chapter 64E-5, F.A.C. Other versions formatting and page numbering scheme are different and these instructions do not apply.

Changes were made to "Control of Radiation Hazard Regulations", Chapter 64E-5, F.A.C., that became effective May 18, 1998. Enclosed are copies of the pages to be replaced.

PAGES TO BE REMOVED		PAGES TO BE INSERTED		
Part	Page Number	Part	Page Number	
Index	i-xii	Index	i-xii	
I General Provisions	Part Index I-13 I-14 I-17 I-18* I-21 I-22	I General Provisions	Part Index I-13 I-14 I-17 I-18 I-21 I-22	
II Licensing of Radioactive Materials	Part Index II-11 thru II-16 II-59 II-60 - - II-61 thru II-64	II Licensing of Radioactive Materials	Part Index II-11 thru II-16 II-59 II-60 II-60a II-61 thru II-64	

RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS SECTION Bureau of Radiation Control Information Notice 98-05, August 1998 Page 2 of 2 Pages

PAGES TO BE REMOVED		PAGES TO BE INSERTED		
Part	Page Number	Part	Page Number	
III Standards for Protection Against Radiation	Part Index III-15 thru III-18 III-25 III-26 III-27 III-28 III-35 III-36 III-45 III-45	III Standards for Protection Against Radiation	Part Index III-15 thru III-18 III-25 III-26 III-26a III-26b III-27 III-28 III-35 III-36 III-36a III-36b III-45 III-46	
IV Radiation Safety Requirements for Licensees and Registrants for Industrial Radiographic Operations	Part Index IV-3 IV-4 - - IV-13 IV-14	IV Radiation Safety Requirements for Licensees and Registrants for Industrial Radiographic Operations	Part Index IV-3 IV-4 IV-4a IV-4b IV-13	
V X-Rays in the Healing Arts	Part Index V-11 thru V-16 V-23 thru V-30 V-65 thru V-68	V X-Rays in the Healing Arts	Part Index V-11 thru V-16 V-23 thru V-30 V-65 thru V-68	
VI Use of Radionuclides in the Healing Arts	Part Index VI-15 VI-16	VI Use of Radionuclides in the Healing Arts	Part Index VI-15 VI-16	

PAGES TO BE REMOVED		PAGES TO BE INSERTED		
Part	Page Number	Part	Page Number	
IX Notices, Instructions and Reports to Workers; Inspections	Part Index IX-1 IX-2	IX Notices, Instructions and Reports to Workers; Inspections	Part Index IX-1 IX-2	
XV Transportation of Radioactive Materials	Part Index XV-9 XV-10	XV Transportation of Radioactive Materials	Part Index XV-9 XV-10	
Attachment DH Form 1059 Certificate - Disposition of Radioactive Materials	DH Form (1 page)	Attachment DH Form 1059 Certificate - Disposition of Radioactive Materials	DH Form (1 page)	
Attachment DH Form 1054 Radioactive Materials License Application - Non-Human Use	Cover - Page 89 DH Form (2 pages)	Attachment DH Form 1054 Radioactive Materials License Application - Non-Human Use	Cover - Page 89 DH Form (2 pages)	
Attachment DH Form 1081 Notice to Employees (REQUIRED POSTING)	DH Form (1 page)	Attachment DH Form 1081 Notice to Employees (REQUIRED POSTING)	DH Form (1 page)	
		Requirements for Transfers of Low- Level Radioactive Waste Intended for Disposal at Licensed Land Disposal Facilities and Manifest	Cover pages 95-96 97-104	

Below is a brief summary of the changes. Please refer to the actual text for details.

*PART I: Definition of "principal activity" added and "special nuclear material" corrected (Note: your copy may have already corrected the definition of "special nuclear material").

PART II: Changes made to fees, mailing address, department notification for RSO changes, and time frames stated for facility decommissioning.

RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS SECTION Bureau of Radiation Control Information Notice 98-05, August 1998 Page 4 of 4 Pages

PART III: Respiratory protection medical fitness requirement is relaxed. Transfer for disposal and

manifest requirements added for radioactive materials going to a licensed low level radioactive waste disposal facility. New attachment added to support waste manifest requirements. Notification to individuals of occupational or member of the public

exposures are required if the department must be notified.

PART IV: Industrial radiography equipment tests are indicated.

PART V: Requirements for medical physicists who establish and maintain quality control programs

at mammography facilities and the removal of special regulations for older fluoroscopes.

PART VI: Use of Sm-153 as a calibration standard has been added.

PART IX: Instruction to workers requirement has been revised; instruction to individuals who in the

course of employment may receive 100 milirem per year in both normal and abnormal

situations.

PART XV: Mailing address change.

DH-1081 form, DH Form 1054 and DH Form 1059: Mailing address change.

No specific actions nor written response is required. If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact us at (850) 487-2437.